

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.21198/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-05-2025 in CR No. 2187/2025 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

RAHUL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAMBABU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION, IA No. 182417/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 182414/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 19-09-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Ajay Marwah, AOR
Mr. Swaroopanand Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Mrigank Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Parkhar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Ms. Bharti Tyagi, AOR
Mr. Tarun Bhati, Adv.
Ms. Harshita J Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Heard learned counsel on both sides. The submissions would reveal the desire of the parties to explore the possibility of a mediated settlement.
2. In such circumstances, the parties are directed to appear before the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Center on 14th October, 2025 at 11.00 a.m. The Coordinator shall appoint a

Mediator to enable the parties to make an effort to settle the matter amicably.

3. Initially, the parties are permitted to appear virtually and thereafter, the parties shall appear as per the directions of the Mediator.

4. List the matter along with Mediation Report on 25.11.2025.

5. In the meanwhile, the operation of the impugned judgment and order dated 05.05.2025 passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana in C.R.No.2187 of 2025(O&M) shall remain stayed.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(CHETNA BALOONI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)